RESOLUTION A

(Public Hearing on Annexation Petition)

A RESOLUTION CALLING A PUBLIC HEARING FOR NOVEMBER 4, 2020 ON A PETITION TO ANNEX LANDS AT 7000 MILLHOUSE ROAD PURSUANT TO N.C.G.S. SEC. 160A-31 (2020-10-07/R-3)

WHEREAS, staff has received a petition requesting annexation of a property located at 7000 Millhouse Road, separated from the corporate boundary of the Town of Chapel Hill by lands owned by the Town of Chapel Hill and therefore deemed contiguous to the corporate boundary, and described herein; and

WHEREAS, the property proposed for annexation is further identified by Orange County Parcel Identification Number (PIN) 9870-89-0676 (previously identified by PIN 9870-89-0517), along with one half of the abutting right-of-way of Millhouse Road; and

WHEREAS, the Town Clerk has investigated the sufficiency of the petition and found it to be valid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council will hold a public hearing on the question of annexation of property adjacent to the Town of Chapel Hill described herein at a virtual meeting on Wednesday, November 4, 2020 at 7:00 p.m.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of said hearing shall be published in accordance with N.C.G.S. Sec. 160A-31(c).

This the 7th day of October, 2020.